

Civ DJ 12188/16

JASPAL KUAR SETHI Vs. SURINDER SINGH

14.08.2025

Present: Plaintiff no.3 with ld counsel Sh. Rishi Kapoor (VC) and
Sh. Akhilesh.

Defendant with ld counsel Sh. Ms. Manjeet Kaur.

Sh. Sanjay Kumar, ld counsel for defendant (VC).

Case is at the stage of remaining PE.

Summoned witness PW3 Sh. Abhishek Vashisth, Judicial
Assistant, Record Keeping Department, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi
is present. He is examined and discharged. Diet money paid.

It is informed on behalf of plaintiff that there is no other
witness in PE. Accordingly, PE is closed. Matter be put up for DE on
next date of hearing.

It is submitted by ld counsel for plaintiff that in this
matter, no DE can be allowed as defence of defendant is already struck
off. Record perused. Submissions accepted. In view of the fact that
defence of the defendant is already struck off, no opportunity for DE
shall be allowed. Matter be put up for final arguments on **25.09.2025**.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01 (West), THC,
Delhi/14.08.2025